

No. 05-5705

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERSHEL HAMMON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Indiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 West Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
NICOLE M. SCHUSTER
JULIE A. HOFFMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. “Testimonial” Statements Arise from Inquisitorial Practices, Not Emergency Assistance	12
A. The text of the Confrontation Clause limits which statements are “testimonial”	14
B. The Framers sought to prevent the historical abuse of conducting trials by using statements procured through formal extrajudicial examinations with no opportunity for cross-examination	15
1. The continental civil-law practices	16
2. Pre-Marian specialty and prerogative courts	17
3. Practices under the Marian Bail and Committal Statutes	20
C. Historically and colloquially, “interrogation” means coercive questioning that is easily recognizable as such.....	22
D. The Court’s Confrontation Clause precedents confirm that “testimonial” statements are derived from formal inquisitorial practices.....	25
II. Statements to Officers Whose Actions or Questions Reasonably Relate to the Immediate Safety of Persons or Property Are Not “Testimonial”	27

III. Neither a Statement’s Content Nor a Declarant’s Expectations Has Any Connection to Defining “Testimonial” under the Confrontation Clause.....	31
A. Whether a statement “accuses” has no relationship to whether it is “testimonial”	32
B. Whether a reasonable declarant would have understood the statement to be available for prosecution has no Confrontation Clause roots	35
IV. The Confrontation Clause Should Not Bar Using Initial Victim Statements in Typical Domestic-Violence Trials	39
A. In domestic-violence cases, it is typically the defendant, not the State, that keeps the victim from testifying at trial.....	40
B. Victims of domestic violence are typically motivated by concerns for safety	42
V. Amy Hammon’s Oral Statements to Officer Mooney Were Not “Testimonial”	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	26
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	26
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	26, 35, 41
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	42
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....	26
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	26
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	27
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	26
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	26
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	26
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972).....	26
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	26
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	26
<i>Nelson v. O’Neil</i> , 402 U.S. 622 (1971)	41
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	33
<i>Parker v. Randolph</i> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979)	26
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	26
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968)	26

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stancil v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 799 (D.C. 2005), <i>reh'g granted and judgment vacated</i> , 878 A.2d 1186 (D.C. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	31
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	29
 <u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>English Cases</u>	
<i>Raleigh's Case</i> , 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	15
<i>R. v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep 202 (1779) ...	34, 35
 <u>English Statutes</u>	
Marian Committal Statute, 2 & 3 Phil. & M. c. 10 § 2 (1555)	20, 21
11 & 12 Vict., c. 42, § XVII (1848).....	21
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Treatment Guidelines on Domestic Violence</i> 6 (1992), available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/ 386/domesticviolence.pdf	39

<u>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	5, 24
Susan Bandes & Jack Beermann, <i>Lawyering Up</i> , 2 Green Bag 2d 5 (1998)	24
Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Deconstitutionalization of the Confrontation Clause: A Proposal for a Prosecutorial Restraint Model</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 557 (1992).....	17, 18, 19, 21
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1768).....	21
Arthur Browne, <i>A Compendious View of the Civil Law</i> (2d ed. 1802).....	17, 18
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Preventing Domestic Violence Against Women</i> (1986)	39
CartoonStock, available at http://www.cartoonstock.com/directory/i/ interrogation.asp (last visited Jan. 30, 2006).....	25
Albert Venn Dicey, <i>The Privy Council</i> (1887)	18, 19, 28
Mary Ann Dutton, <i>Understanding Women's Responses to Domestic Violence: A Redefinition of Battered Woman Syndrome</i> , 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 1191 (1993).....	42
5 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1927)	16
5 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (2d ed. 1937).....	17, 19
Fred E. Inbau, et al., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> (4th ed. 2005)	23, 24

<u>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Saul M. Kassin & Karlyn McNall, <i>Police Interrogations and Confessions: Communicating Promises and Threats by Pragmatic Implication</i> , 15 L. & Hum. Behav. 233 (1991).....	24, 25
Andrew King-Ries, <i>Crawford v. Washington: The End of Victimless Prosecution?</i> , 28 Seattle U. L. Rev. 301 (2005).....	43
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994)	20, 21
John H. Langbein, <i>Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	20
John H. Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance</i> (1974)	16, 17, 20
Murl A. Larkin, <i>The Right of Confrontation: What Next?</i> , 1 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 67 (1969)	18
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> (1968)	19
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers after Crawford</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 747 (2005)	39, 40, 43
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Crawford v. Washington: Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511 (2005)	20
Daniel H. Pollitt, <i>The Right of Confrontation: Its History and Modern Dress</i> , 8 J. Pub. L. 381 (1959)	18, 40
<i>Records of the Vice-Admiralty Court of Rhode Island: 1716-1752</i> (Dorothy S. Towle ed., 1936)	17
<i>Roget's Thesaurus II</i> (Exp. ed. 1988)	6, 24

<u>Other Authorities (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (Burt Franklin 1964) (1883).....	19
Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960).....	18
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Found. for Am. Christian Educ. 1989) (1828).....	14, 15
Peter Westen, <i>The Compulsory Process Clause</i> , 73 Mich. L. Rev. 71 (1974-75).....	40
DeWayne Wickham, <i>Film All Police Interrogations</i> , USA Today, Sep. 24, 2002.....	24
30 Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> § 6342 (1997).....	17, 19
